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PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 
DE 22-024 

LIBERTY UTILITIES (GRANITE STATE ELECTRIC) CORP.  
d/b/a LIBERTY 

2022 Default Service Solicitation 

 

Procedural Order Re: Request for Hearing 

By letter dated February 23, 2023, Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. 

d/b/a Liberty (Liberty) notified the Commission that it intended to file a request on 

February 24, 2023 for approval of a lower default service rate for its Large Customer 

Group for March and April 2023, to be effective March 1, 2023. Liberty represented that, 

due to changes in the market, its current default service rate would result in an 

overcollection and that its proposed new rate would reflect the new market conditions. In 

its letter, Liberty requested that the Commission schedule a hearing the week of February 

27, 2023 to address Liberty’s proposed lower default service rate. Liberty did not indicate 

whether any other party had assented to this request, and no other party has responded 

to Liberty’s letter. 

Given the nature of Liberty’s request, and the limited time before the proposed 

March 1, 2023 effective date for the lower default service rates, the Commission waives the 

10-day objection period under New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules, Puc 

203.07(e). See N.H. Admin. R., Puc 201.05. The Commission grants Liberty’s request for a 

hearing, and schedules a hearing on this matter for February 28, 2023 at 9:00 a.m. The 

hearing shall be conducted in person, in accordance with the hearing guidelines issued on 

April 21, 2022. 
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So ordered, this twenty-fourth day of February, 2023. 
        

 

Daniel C. Goldner 
Chairman 

 Pradip K. Chattopadhyay 
Commissioner 

 Carleton B. Simpson 
Commissioner 
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ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov 
Suzanne.G.Amidon1@energy.nh.gov 
Scott.T.Balise@energy.nh.gov 
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov 
Aaron.Doll@libertyutilities.com 
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov 
Christopher.Green@libertyutilities.com 
Adam.Hall@libertyutilities.com 
myka.hayward@libertyutilities.com 
Craig.Holden@libertyutilities.com 
maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com 
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov 
Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com 
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov 
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov 
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov 
Brad.Parker@libertyutilities.com 
Melissa.Samenfeld@libertyutilities.com 
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com 
karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com 
john.warshaw@libertyutilities.com 
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov 
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